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ABSTRACT
The objectives of the study are to find out whether there is effectiveness of using Cooperative Integrated Reading and Composition (CIRC) method to improve students reading comprehension of the eleventh grade students’ of SMK TI Kartika Cendekia Purworejo and to know whether CIRC gives positive contributions to the students’ reading comprehension. The type of this research is quantitative and using experimental research. The total sample is 54 students divided into two groups, the experimental group is 27 students (XI TKJ) and the control group is 27 students (XI Multimedia). In collecting data, the researcher using reading test. The pre-test and post-test of reading consist 20 items of multiple choice. The result of the research finds that the mean score of pre-test in experimental group is 41.88 and the mean score of post-test is 82.88. While the mean score of pre-test in control group is 49.42 and the mean score of post-test is 70.00. Then the value of t-test is 4.55 and the t-table is 2.000. The result of computation shows that t-value is higher than t-table, that is 4.55>2.000 so it can be stated that the hypothesis “Cooperative Integrated Reading and Composition (CIRC) as a Method to improve students’ reading comprehension is accepted.
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A. Introduction
English is an international language. Language is an important device and a very beneficial tool for human being to communicate with other people. By using language, people can express ideas, experiences, thoughts, wants, hopes, feeling and so on. As a mean, language is an important thing for people to communicate or to interact each other. Brown (2000:5) states that language is a system of arbitrary conventionalized vocal, written or gestural symbols that enable members of given community to communicate intelligibly with one another. To understand reading text, especially English, is not an easy matter for Indonesian students because there a lot of differences between English and Indonesian. The differences, such as grammar, structure, syntax, cause the problem in comprehending English reading texts.
The researcher chooses the topic “improve students” reading comprehension by using Cooperative Integrated Reading and Composition (CIRC) method because many teachers in Vocational High School find students not interested in English learning especially in reading. In this thesis, the researcher will focus on the reading activities and variety how to teach reading. Because the researcher thinks that method can increase and motivate the students English lesson interest.
B. Research Method
		This research is classified as an experimental research. In this research, the researcher chooses SMK TI Kartika Cendekia Purworejo, it is located at Jln. W.R Supratman No 21 Purworejo. This research was carried out in 6, 12, and 13 March 2013. The first is pre-test, the second is treatment, and the last is post test. The researcher takes two classes of XI TKJ as experimental group and XI Multimedia as control group. Each class consists of 26 students, so the samples of this research are 52 students. the researcher uses purposive sampling in taking the sample because of the limitation of time, energy and finds so that it cannot take a bigger sample. This analysis is relative to the computation in answering the problem statement. They are descriptive analysis and inferential analysis.
C. Research findings and discussion
		The highest score pre-test of experimental group was 70 and the lowest score was 25. While the highest score of post-test was 95 and the lowest score was 55. The highest score pre-test of control group was 65 and the lowest score was 30. While the highest score of post-test was 90 and the lowest score was 45.
Pre-test and post-test result of experimental group and control group
	
Statistic

	Experiment

	Control

	
	Pre-test
	Post-test
	Pretest
	Post-test

	Mean
	47.88
	82.88
	49.42
	70.00

	Median
	50.00
	85.00
	50.00
	70.00

	Mode
	50.00
	85
	50.00
	65.00

	Std Deviation
	10.69
	9.292
	8.52
	11.05

	Variance
	114.35
	86.436
	72.65
	122.00

	Range
	45
	40
	35
	50

	Lowest Score
	25
	55
	30.00
	40

	Highest Score
	70
	95
	65
	90



The mean score of the experimental group is 82.88. The standard deviation was 9.29, and the variance was 86,43. The mean score of the control group was 70.00. The standard deviation was 11.05, and the variance was 122.00. The calculations of the mean score of experimental group and control   group are 82.88 and 70.00. If we compare the two means, it is clear that the mean of the experimental group is higher than the mean of the control group. The difference between the two means is 12.88. The result of the t-test is 4.552. It means 4.552>2.000, so the alternative hypothesis (Ha) is accepted.
D. Conclusion and Suggestion
Based on the analysis of the data, The mean score of post-test of experimental group is higher than the mean score of control group (82.88>70.00). In addition, the result of t-value is 4.55. Then, the researcher consults to the critical value on the t-table using the 5% (0.05) alpha level significance and the degree of freedom is 60. It shows that the t-value is higher than t-table (4.55>2.00). Furthermore, in other words, it is effective to teach English with CIRC method to improve students’ reading comprehension.
Based on the conclusion above, the researcher gives suggestion, for the students should participate in every activity that is done by the teacher through method, also these activities, because studying English using CIRC will make them interested to study English. For the teacher, The teacher should try an interesting method. CIRC method can be used as an alternative for teaching reading to the students. Teaching and learning using CIRC can motivate students because they can help each other. For the other researcher, It is recommended to be able to conduct research using the factors that influence learning English in the similar topics. Hopefully, with more researches, the result will be more useful to improve the English learning process.
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